Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Regular Meeting Agenda

Monday, March 14, 2016
4:00 p.m., Council Chambers

>

=3
=
City of South Haven

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call

Chairman Art Bolt, Thomas Erdmann, Eugen Gawreliuk, Mike Henry, Robert Herrera,
Stephanie Timmer, Andy Klavins, Doug Schaffer, Christine Valentine

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Approval of Minutes — December 14, 2015

5. Interested Citizens in the Audience Will be Heard on Items Not on the Agenda
6. Financial Report

7. Administrative Expenses for Approval

8. General Comments

9. Adjourn

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
Kate Hosier
Secretary, Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

South Haven City Hall is barrier free and the City of South Haven will provide the necessary reasonable
auxiliary aids and services for persons with disabilities, such as signers for the hearing impaired and
audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with disabilities at the
meeting upon seven (7) days notice to the South Haven City Hall.




Page 2 of 13

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Regular Meeting Minutes

Monday, December 14, 2015
4:00 p.m., Council Chambers

D

City of South Haven

Call to Order by Valentine at 4:00 p.m.
Roll Call

Present: Dotson, Erdmann, Gawreliuk, Henry, Schaffer, Timmer, Valentine
Absent: Herrera, Klavins, Bolt

Approval of Agenda

Motion by Henry, second by Gawreliuk to approve the December 14, 2015 regular meeting
agenda as presented.

All'in favor. Motion carried.
Approval of Minutes — November 9, 2015

Motion by Henry, second by Timmer to approve the November 9, 2015 regular meeting
minutes as written.

All'in favor. Motion carried.

Interested Citizens in the Audience Will be Heard on Items Not on the Agenda
None at this time.

Financial Report

Dissette reviewed the Financial Report.

Erdmann requested more information regarding contractual services which Dissette
explained were regarding the Overton building demolition.

In response to a question by Valentine about whether the Factory Condominium expenses
have all been paid, Dissette noted that in general, everything appears to be current.

Motion by Erdmann, second by Dotson to approve the financial report.

All in favor. Motion carried.




Page 3 of 13
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority
December 14, 2015
Regular Meeting Minutes
DRAFT

7. Factory Condominium Reimbursement Request

Motion by Henry, second by Erdmann to pay the Factory Condominium reimbursement as
requested.

Valentine abstained.

Ayes: Dotson, Erdmann, Gawreliuk, Henry, Schaffer, Timmer
Nays: None

Motion carried.
8. General Comments
None at this time.
9. Adjourn
Motion by Erdmann, second by Henry to adjourn at 4:07 p.m.

All in favor. Motion carried.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Marsha Ransom
Recording Secretary



Page 4 of 13

City of South Haven
Brownfield Authority
For the period ended February 29, 2016

Revenues
Property Tax Captures 140,610
Interest Income 9,865

Other Revenue -
Other Transfers In -
Total Revenue 150,475

Expenditures
Administrative Costs

General Fund 12,000
Total Administrative Expenses 12,000
Contractual Services 417,344
Total Other Expenses 417,344
Total Expenditures 429,344
Year-to-Date Fund Gain/(Loss) (278,869)

Cash and Investments

Cash 59,261
Certificates of Deposit 279,982
Other Financial Investments 686,328

Total 1,025,570




Page 5 of 13

= ABONMARCHE
Architecture

- T Confidence By Design Land Surveying
Marina/Waterfront

Development Services
Landscape Architecture

Overton Factory Demolition
Applications for Payment #5 and #6
Summary Description

March 8, 2016

Application #4 01/15/2016 ($60,613.24)

Progress payment for work completed by that date, less 10% retainage.

Application #5 02/24/2016 ($1,800)

This application is for work completed to date, less 10% retainage. All but $10,000 value of work
is complete - site has not been fine graded or seeded. This work is planned for April - when
freezing temperatures are unlikely.

Application #6 02/24/2016 ($20,718)

This application reduces monies withheld to $21,000. This amount is more than adequate
retainage to insure the completion of fine grading and seeding. Some monies will be needed
to replace sidewalks on Indiana Avenue (+ $2,000). All remaining work will be completed when
average night temperatures are above freezing.

95 West Main Street 750 Lincoln Way East 361 First Street 3177 Willowcreek Road 503 Quaker Street 413 Teal Road Suite B 318 South Shore Drive
Benton Harbor, Ml 49022 South Bend, IN 46601 Manistee, MI 49660 Portage. IN 46368 South Haven, Ml 49090  Lafayette, IN 47905 Battle Creek, Ml 49014
269.927.2295 574,232.8700 269.637.1293 219.850.4624 269.637.1293 765.607.4474 269.753.0088

www.abonmarche.com

U:\ABC Meetings\ABC\BRA (Brownfield Redev Auth.)\Agendas\Brownfield Agendas 2016\03-14-2016 BRA Agenda\2016-03-08 summary description for payment application.docx




Page 6 of 13

= [l ABONMARCHE

' ¥ 191 A\ ™ Architechire

- - “Confidence By Design ‘ Land Surveying

‘ Marina/Watetfront
Development Senices

Landscape Architecture

e
X»ﬁ:ﬁgﬁm y

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: City of South Haven DATE: January 15,2016 JOB NO.: 14-0521
529 Phoenix Street '
South Haven, Mi 49090 RE: Overten Factory Demolition

ATIN:  kKate:Hosier, Deputy-Clerk

WE ARE SENDING YOU: [] Contract / Agreement [ Prints / Plans [_] shop Drawings
[ Change Order [ specifications ]

1 12-31-15 | Pay Application #4 - Recommend Payment

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[} For Review & Comment For Your Use [] As Requested
[] Approved as Submitted (] Approved as Noted [] Returned for Corrections

[] For Bids Due:

REMARKS:  Fite

COPY TO:
SIGNED:
If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
98 West MainStreet 750 Uneols WayBast 364 First Sirpef a7y willoweresk Rodd $0§:QUoksr Street W13 TealRoddSulle 8 318 Soulh Shofe Dive
Benton Haborn 8 49022 SouthBend; N 46600 -Manistes, MIAPESD  Poridge. BN - 46368 South Hoven st-49690  tofovetts, IN 47905 Baliie:Creek, Ml 49014
269927 2095 574,232 8700 269,637.1293 219.:850,4424 249.637,71293 765.607,4474 269.753.0088

www.tbonmarche.com




Page 7 of 13

T EwHE .

Project Application #[

r Wer ‘ f@r whiich prawaus
recewed from. the{)wner.

SUM TO DATE

ieted and Stored to Date.

Total Retainage

- 6 Total Earned.less: Retalnage
-l 4 -

7 Léss’ Pvewo :

{line &:from prior certific:

8 CURRENT PAYMENT BOE

ior Payment

9 Balance to Firish, including retainags: C - sp18.00




e . ’ ’ - : : Page 8 of 13

Continuation Sheet |
APPLICATION A \CATT
confaining Coftractorsisigried ce: - :
Intabliations:below; dméints are-state dillar: Application Date 121412015
Yze-Qalurun | -on Conlttacts whels varidhle retakiage-for- '

inesflemazmay-apply ‘ : : .. Peiiod To- 2015

T RPTeaoRE —

Fll| B

1 e | Retdinage
Staoredte Bateé|” % | - Finish {IF variabla
(BHETF) {Giey (©-6), rate)

4| Description-of ¥ifork -~ | -

- 1,001.30 |
- £50.00
- 4,800:00
- 15,898.70
- 2,700.00 |
10,000.00"

D NS wh =

—

AlA Docuinent G703




Confidence By Design Land Surveying
Marina/Waterfront

Development Services

Landscape Architecture

= ) ABONMARCHE ' i

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: City of South Haven DATE: February 24, 2014 JOB NO.: 14-0521
529 Phoenix Street
South Haven, MI 49090 RE: Overion Factory Demolition

ATTN: Kate Hosier, Deputy Clerk

WE ARE SENDING YOU: [J Contract / Agreement [ Prints / Plans [] shop Drawings
. ] Change Order [ specifications Il
1 2/22/2016 | Pay application #5 - recommend payment
1 2/23/2016 | Pay opplica’riqh #6- recomme_nd payment

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: ‘

[ For Review & Comment X For Your Use | [] As Requested

[J Approved as Submitted ] Approved as Noted [] Returned for Corrections
[J For Bids Due: |

REMARKS:
COPY TC:
SIGNED:
¥ y'
Jeffrgy M, $aylor
Doeumentd
If enclosures are not as noted, kindly nofify us al\onge.

25 West Main Street 750 Lincoln Way East 361 First Street 3177 Willowcreek Road 503 Quaker Street - 413 TealRood Suite B 318 South Shore Drive
Benton Harbor, Ml 42022  South Bend, IN 48601 Manistee, Mi 49660 Fortage, IN 46368 Scuth Haven, Ml 49090 Lofoyette, IN 47905 Battle Creek, Ml 49014
269.927.2295 574.232.8700 269.637.1293 219.850.4624 - 26%.637.1293 765.607.4474 269.753.0088

www.abonmarche.com 30%




Page 10 of 13

|Application and Certificate for Payment

To Cwner | City of South Haven
539 Phoenix Street
South Haven, M 49080

Project:

From Gontractor ECO Demolition
4277 1/2 - B8th St
Holland, Ml 49423

229 Elkenburg Street
South Haven, MI 48090

Overton Building Dermolition

Application # 5
Period To! 12/31/2015

Contract Date| 8/ 1'8/‘2015‘

Contractor's Application for Payment
Application is made for payment, as show below, in-connection with the Coniract.
Continuation sheet is attached.

1 Original Contract Sum 267,000.00
2 Net Change by Change Qrders 60,180.00
3 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE :327,180.00
(ine 1 + line'2)
" 4 Total Completeéd and Stored to Date 317,180.00
5 Retainage
a 10% of work completed 31,718.00
b of stored materiai -
Total Retainage 31,718.00
6 Total Eamed less Retainage 285,462.00
{line 4 - line 5) i
7 Less Previous Certificates for Payment 283,662.00%
{line & from prior cestificate) .
8 CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 1,800.00
9 Balance to Finish, including retainage 41,718.00
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS |[DEDUCTIONS
Total Changes approved in previous
months by Owner .
Total approved this month 2,000.00
~ TOTAL 2,000.00 | -
NET CHANGES by change order 60,180.00 |
AIA Document G702

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Cantractor's.
knowledge, information and belief-the Werk covered by this Application for
Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents,
that ail amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previeus
Certificates for Payment were issued and paymenits received from the Owner,
and that curent payment shown herein is fiow due.

‘Date;

State of m-\‘ﬁ\fqﬂtﬂ
County of; An eﬁid n

Subscribed and sworn fo before me
this

day of, fpj')mrm I

Jaline . Tucker
Notary Pibhc of Michigan
Allegan Conty
- Expires 08/03170
Acting in the County-of

/
My Gommission Expires: A\-ﬁ.qbist 3 JOIR.

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Céntract Documents, based on on-site observations
and the datz comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner
that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information-and belief the Work
has progressed as indicated, the guality of the Work is in ‘accordance with
the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is eritiied to payment of the
AMOUNT.CERTIFICED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED

ARCHIJECT!
By.

\ i Date: Ib
This Certifi i¢ not negiotiable) The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable oniy to the
Cantractor named herein. , paymerit and acceptance of payment are

without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.




Continuation Sheet

Page 11 of 13

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT,

5

Application #
containing Contractor's signed certification is attached, -
In tabllations below, amounts are statéd to the nearest doltar. Application Date 121412015
Usé Column | on Contracts where variabié retainage for i )
line items may apply. Period To 111/2015
A B C D ] E F G H ]
_ i Work Completed Total Balance
ltem Scheduled | From Previous Stored Completed & to Retainage
# Description of Work Vajue Applications | This Period Materials |Storedio Date| % Finish (If variable
‘ (Notin Dor E) {D+E+F)- (G0 (C-G) rate)
1|Performance Bond 10,013.00 10,013.00 10,013.00 | 100% - 1,001.30
2Mobilization 6,500.00 8,500.00 6,500.00 | 100% - 650.00
3jDemolition and Processing of Bldg 48,000.00 48,000.00 48,000.00 | 100% - 4,800.00
4iRemoval of Demo Debyris 158,987.00'y 158,987.00 158,987.00 | 100% - 15,898.70
5]Site Balance and Topsoil 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 | 100% - 2,700.00
6|Hydroseeding 10,000.90 . - 0% 10,000.00 -
7 |Demobilization 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 | 100% - 650.00
8|Change Order 1 (Windows&Flues) 18,180.00 18,180.00 18,180.00 100% - 1,818.00
8|Change Order 2 (Kiln Area Removal) 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 | 100% - '3,000.00
10|{Change Order 3 (Transite Board) 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 | 100% - 1,000.00
11|Change Order 3 {(Transite Board) 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% - 200.00
. A C - D% - -
- 0% - -
- 0% - .
- 0% " -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
. 0% -
- 0% .
- 0% -
TOTALS] 327,180.00 315,180.00 2,000.00 - 317,180.00 10,000.00 31,718.00

AlA Document G703




Page 12 of 13

|Application and Certificate for Payment

To Owner [City of South Haven Project: Overton Building Demoiition Application #[Retairage | C>
‘ 539 Phoenix Street 229 Elkenburg Street ‘ :
South Haven, M| 49090 South Haven, MI 48090 ! Period To| 12/31/2015

From Contractor ECO Demolition
4277 1/2 - B8th St
Holland, Ml 49423

Contract Date| 8/18/2015

Contractor's Application for Payment
Application is made for payment, as show below, in connection with the Contract
Continuation sheet is attached.

1 Original Contract Sum 267,000.00

2 Net Change by Change Orders 60,180,00

3 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE 327,180.00
{line 1 + fine 2) . )

4 Total Completed and Stored to Date 317,180.00 |

5 Retainage

a __ 10% of work completed

b of stored material ' _ -
Total Retéinage -

6 Total Eamed less Retainage 317,180.00
{tine 4 - line 5) _ h

7 Less Previous Certificates for Payment 285462.00 v
{line 6 from prier ceriificate) _

8 CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 20,718.00

9 Balance to Finish, including retainage 21,000.00

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS [DEDUCTIONS

Total Changes approved in previous
moniths by Owner
Total approved this month

TOTAL - -
NET CHANGES by change order . 60,180.00 |
AIA Docurmient G702

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's
knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for
Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents,
that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work fer which previous
Certificates for Payment were issued.and payments recgived from the Owner,

ard that current payment shown herein is now due.
Date: g - a ,5”’-!9

State of m'(cht‘qa{)
County of Allegan

Subscribed and sworn to befare me
this Qagd dayof Ileifl:

Notary Puﬁ:il Q, ¢ Notary Fubﬁcanld‘ngan
' L : Ahegan County

Eapirgs 0810312018
My Commission Exgires; A\-\_&qqs(— 3 ao Ig > Acuhg-m e Gu‘uniy of_ v: el

ARCHITECT‘S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Confract Decuments, based on.on-site ohservations
and the data comprising this application, the Architect cartifies fo the Owner
that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, iformation.and belief the Work
has progressed as Indicated, the guality of the Wark is in accordance with
the Contract Doctiments, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the
AMOUNT CERTIFICED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED .
ARCHITEC

pate: 2/ 2% | 16
This Certifici otiablg) The AMOQUNT GERTIFIED is payable oniyto the
nal hareln

Cantractor @rce, payment and acceptance of payrnent are
without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.




Continuation Sheet

Page 13 of 13

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT,
containing Contractor's sigried certification is attached.

Application # Retaingage

In tabulations below, amourts aré stated to the nearest dollar, Application Date 12/4/2015
Use Column | en Contracts where variable retainage for
fine items may apply. Period To 11/1/2015
A B C D | E F G H ]
_Work Completed Total Balance
Item Scheduled | From Previous Stored Completed & to Retainage
# Description of Work Value Applications | This Period Materials | Storedto Date| % Finish (If variable
' {Notin D ar E) {DHE+F) f(Te) -G rate)
1|Performance: Bond 10,013.00 [ 10,013.00 10,013.00.| 100% - 1,001.30
2|Mobilization 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500,00 | 100% - 650.00
3|Demoiition and Processing of Bidg 48,000.00 |  48,000.00 48,000.00 | 100% - 4,800.00
4|Removal of Demo Debris 158,987.00 168,987.00 158,887.00 | 100% - 15,898.70
5|Site Balance and Topsoil 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 | 100% - 2,700.00
6|Hydroseeding 10,000.00- - 0%|  10,000.00 -
7|Demchilization 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 | 100% - 650.00
8{Change Order 1 (Windows&Flues) 18,180.00 18,180.00 18,180.00 | 100% - 1,818.00
9|Change Order 2 (Kiln Area Removal) 30,000.00 30,000.00 30;000.00 [ 100% - 3,000.00
10|Change Order 3 (Transite Board) 10,000.00- 10,000.00 10,000.00 | 100% “ 1,000.00
11|Change Order 3 (Transite Board) 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% - 200.00
- 0% - -
- 0% - .
. 0% - -
- 0% - -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
. 0% -
. 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
- 0% -
TOTALS| 327,180.00 | 317,180.00 - - 317,180.00. | 10,000.00 31,718.00

AlA Document G703




	03-14-2016 BRA Agenda pg
	Monday, March 14, 2016

	12-14-2015 BRA Minutes - draft
	Monday, December 14, 2015

	Brownfield February 2016
	2016-03-08 summary description for payment application
	BRA expenses 03-16



